Table 4

CALIFORNIA STATE AUDITOR

Report 2023-104

The Adjudication Unit Field Offices Generally Had High Vacancy Rates, As of June 2023

BACKLOG

AUTHO
FIELD OFFICE POSIT

Bakersfield
Fresno

Long Beacht
Los Angelest
Oakland®
Redding
Sacramento’
Salinas

San Bernardino®
San Diego’r
San Francisco
San José

Santa Ana
Santa Barbara
Santa Rosa®
Stockton/Lodit
Van Nuys
Totals¥

Source: Budget data provided by DIR for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

RIZED VACANT
IONS* POSITIONS* e
10 1 1

13
26
38.5
19.5

19.5
3
18
18
12
21
22
7
6
10
23

274.5

5
9
13.5

91.5

0%

38
35
35
38
38
44
33
33
33
33
33
45
14

0
40
22

33%

1,710
1,002
3,708
7,040
4,081
592
3,251
654
5,345
2,662
2,987
2,370
3,150
1,609
1173
2,100
3,509
46,943

* These positions include upper management, regional management, and other support staff who may not be directly
involved in the day-to-day processing of wage claims. As a result, these numbers do not agree with the numbers in Table 5

and Table A.

T We reviewed wage claims for these field offices to determine the reasons for delays.

¥ The LCO assigns authorized positions to a specific reporting location, such as a field office. These totals do not include
positions that were authorized for the Adjudication Unit but were not assigned to a field office as of June 30, 2023.

May 2024

1


https://www.auditor.ca.gov/reports/2023-104/#table5
http://www.auditor.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/2023-104-Table-A.pdf

