**Table 4**The Adjudication Unit Field Offices Generally Had High Vacancy Rates, As of June 2023

FIELD OFFICE	AUTHORIZED POSITIONS*	VACANT POSITIONS*	VACANCY RATE	BACKLOG
Bakersfield	10	1	10%	1,710
Fresno	13	5	38	1,002
Long Beach <sup>†</sup>	26	9	35	3,708
Los Angeles <sup>†</sup>	38.5	13.5	35	7,040
Oakland <sup>†</sup>	19.5	7.5	38	4,081
Redding	8	3	38	592
Sacramento <sup>†</sup>	19.5	8.5	44	3,251
Salinas	3	1	33	654
San Bernardino <sup>†</sup>	18	6	33	5,345
San Diego <sup>†</sup>	18	6	33	2,662
San Francisco	12	4	33	2,987
San José	21	7	33	2,370
Santa Ana	22	10	45	3,150
Santa Barbara	7	1	14	1,609
Santa Rosa <sup>†</sup>	6	-	0	1,173
Stockton/Lodi <sup>†</sup>	10	4	40	2,100
Van Nuys	23	5	22	3,509
Totals <sup>‡</sup>	274.5	91.5	33%	46,943

Source: Budget data provided by DIR for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

<sup>\*</sup> These positions include upper management, regional management, and other support staff who may not be directly involved in the day-to-day processing of wage claims. As a result, these numbers do not agree with the numbers in <u>Table 5</u> and <u>Table A</u>.

 $<sup>^{\</sup>dagger}\,$  We reviewed wage claims for these field offices to determine the reasons for delays.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>‡</sup> The LCO assigns authorized positions to a specific reporting location, such as a field office. These totals do not include positions that were authorized for the Adjudication Unit but were not assigned to a field office as of June 30, 2023.